[L.S.]

Situated in Whangarei Parish, Block XII, Purua Survey District, Borough of Whangarei. (S.O. 22851, blue.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 33987, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and the area coloured and an allow and thereon coloured red and yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of June, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

TARAWERA No. 2 Block, Tarawera and Pohui Survey Districts : Approximate area, 2,740 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of June, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land :

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

PART Pukenui 2A 9A Block, comprising Section 1 and Lot 2 of Section 3, Block IX, and Section 1, and western part of Section 23, Block X, Te Kuiti Native Township: Area, 3 roods 30.8 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of June, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

Co

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

NGATITUPAEA C being Section 17, Block II, Hawera Survey District : Area, 200 acres

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of June, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Apportionment of Representation on the Poverty Bay Electricpower Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1924.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council dated the first day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 8 of the seventh day of Feb-ruary, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, deter-mining the number of representatives of each constituent district or combined district within the Poverty Bay Electric-power District, and doth hereby determine with respect to the said electric-power district, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the fourteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 87 of the twen-tieth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three. TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities tieth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

tieth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, as follows :— 1. The constituent districts which are bracketed together in the first column of the Schedule hereto are hereby consti-tuted a combined district for the purposes of the said Act. 2. The local authority of the constituent district distin-guished in the first column of the Schedule hereto by the letter (p) is hereby declared to be the principal local autho-rity of the combined district in which that constituent district is situated. is situated.

3. The number of representatives of each constituent or combined district of the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the second column of the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent or combined district.

SCHEDULE.

BCI1121	00111.		
First Column.		Second Column.	
ONSTITUENT districts-			
Cook County (p))			4 members.
Patutahi Town District	• •	••	4 memoers.
Gisborne Borough	••	••	4 members.
Waikohu County (p) ?			3 members.
Te Karaka Town District	••	•••	o members.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

٩